#### RECEIVED

Oct 30 2024 12:24PM EDT

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA** 

No. 22-S-05

Notice: This decision may be formally revised within thirty days of issual the second Columbia Register. Parties should promptly notify this office of any errors so that they may be corrected before publishing the decision. This notice is not intended to provide an opportunity for a substantive challenge to the decision.

## **GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA** PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

) )
)
) PERB Case No. 22
) Opinion No. 1890
)
)

#### **DECISION ON REMAND**

On May 20, 2024, the Board issued Opinion No. 1871<sup>2</sup> revoking the certification of the Fraternal Order of Police/Department of Corrections Labor Committee (FOP/DOC) as the exclusive representative for employees at the Department of Corrections as identified in PERB Certification No. 73.<sup>3</sup> FOP/DOC timely appealed Opinion No. 1871 to the District of Columbia Superior Court and filed a Motion for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunctive Relief (Motion). On October 22, 2024, the Superior Court granted the Motion.

In accordance with the Superior Court's Order and applicable law, the Board hereby stays enforcement of Opinion No. 1871.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The Complaint also named the following individuals as Complainants: Tasheanna Harris, Bernard Bryan, Edwin Hull, Julia Broadus, Arnold Hudson and Anthony Dyson.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Darlene Bryant, et al. v. FOP/DOC Labor Comm., Slip Op. No. 1871, PERB Case No. 22-S-05 (2024).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> FOP/DOC Labor Comm. and DOC and DOC Correctional Employees, a/w Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, Warehousemen, Chauffeurs and Helpers of America, Local 1714, AFL-CIO, Cert. No. 73 at 2, PERB Case No. 93-R-04 (1994).

# <u>ORDER</u>

## **IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:**

- 1. Enforcement of Opinion No. 1871 is suspended pending resolution of District of Columbia Superior Court Case No. 2024-CAB-003838; and
- The Collective Bargaining Agreement between the District of Columbia Department of Corrections and the Fraternal Order of Police/ Department of Corrections Labor Committee shall be enforceable in its entirety, with no modifications, pending the resolution during the pendency of District of Columbia Superior Court Case No. 2024-CAB-003838.

# BY ORDER OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

By vote of Board Chairperson Douglas Warshof and Members Renee Bowser, Mary Anne Gibbons and Peter Winkler.

October 17, 2024.

Washington, D.C.